
City of Portsmouth, Portsmouth, NH 

 School Department Sound System Installation  

Services for Portsmouth High School 

RFP#15-19 
 

1 

INVITATION 
 

Sealed proposals, plainly marked "RFP#15-19 Sound System Installation Services for Portsmouth 

High School", will be accepted at the office of the Business Administrator, Portsmouth School 

Department, 1 Junkins Avenue, Suite 402, Portsmouth, NH  03801, until Friday September 7, 2018 

at 1:00 p.m. 

 

The Portsmouth School Department seeks a qualified sound system installer to procure and install 

a sound system upgrade for the Portsmouth High School Auditorium.  

 

Request for proposal forms may be obtained from the Business Administrator at the above 

address or at http://www.cityofportsmouth.com/finance/purchasing.htm. 

 

A pre-proposal meeting shall be held on August 28, 2018 @ 2:00 p.m. at the Portsmouth High 

School Auditorium, 50 Andrew Jarvis Drive, Portsmouth, NH 03801. 

 

Any addenda to this RFP, including written answers to questions, will be posted on the City of 

Portsmouth website at http://www.cityofportsmouth.com/finance/purchasing.htm under the 

appropriate project heading. Addenda and updates will NOT be sent directly to contractors.  

Check the web site daily for addenda and updates after the release date.  Proposers should print 

out, sign and return addenda with their proposal; failure to do so may result in disqualification. 

 

The City of Portsmouth reserves the right to reject any or all proposals, to waive technical or legal 

deficiencies, to accept any proposal and to negotiate the terms of any final contract that may be in 

the best interest of the City. 

  

 

 

 

 

http://www.cityofportsmouth.com/finance/purchasing.htm
http://www.cityofportsmouth.com/finance/purchasing.htm


City of Portsmouth, Portsmouth, NH 

 School Department Sound System Installation  

Services for Portsmouth High School 

RFP#15-19 
 

2 

SECTION I - GENERAL INFORMATION 

 

A. Installation Services:  The City is requesting proposals from qualified sound system 

installers to procure and install an upgraded sound system for the Portsmouth High 

School community and the Performing Arts Program. Installers must have a 

demonstrated ability to perform the type of work described in the project work scope. 

 

B. Questions:  Questions regarding this RFP should be directed to Ken Linchey, at 

klinchey@sau52.org. 

 

C. Reservation of Rights:  The City of Portsmouth reserves the right to reject any or all 

proposals, to waive technical or legal deficiencies, to accept any proposal and to 

negotiate the terms of any final contract that may be in the best interest of the City. The 

City further reserves the right to make inquiries regarding the qualifications and 

reputation of the proposer.  By submitting a proposal, contractor agrees to hold harmless 

the City and its employees and agents from any and all claims, actions, and damages 

arising from such investigation. Proposer may be requested to execute releases. 

 

D. Withdrawal: A proposer is permitted to withdraw a proposal unopened after it has been 

deposited if such request is received in writing prior to the time specified for opening the 

proposal. 

 

SECTION II - PROJECT WORK SCOPE AND REQUIREMENTS 

 

The Portsmouth School Department currently has inadequate equipment, which is routinely 

failing and out of date.  The Department seeks a new, upgraded system and has worked with 

Performing Arts staff and others to identify what it believes to be an auditorium sound system 

that will meet the needs of the Portsmouth High School community.   The proposed 

specifications for that system and installation are attached. 

 

As outlined below in the submittal section, the School Department invites qualified proposers to 

review carefully the specifications attached and to submit proposals for completing the work.  

Proposals may include suggested modifications to the proposed specifications however 

deviations from the attached specifications must be clearly noted.  The City shall have sole 

discretion to determine system specifications. 

 



City of Portsmouth, Portsmouth, NH 

 School Department Sound System Installation  

Services for Portsmouth High School 

RFP#15-19 
 

3 

Installers must be authorized by the manufacturer to install the system components proposed.   It 

is the intention of the School Department to acquire a high quality system that can be readily 

operated by trained personnel.  Contractor will be responsible for training.  

  

Selected installer will be responsible for removing all existing equipment and acquiring all 

permits.   

 

The selection process is expected to take approximately 15 days from the opening of proposals.  

The School Department seeks to have a new sound system installed no later than October 31, 

2018. 

 

SECTION III - SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS 

 

Proposals must be submitted in a sealed envelope and shall be addressed to the City at the 

address and to the attention of the official as outlined in the invitation. All proposals must be 

submitted prior to the specified date and time. Any proposals received after the specified date 

and time will not be considered and will not be opened. Proposals delivered via facsimile, e-mail, 

or any format other that within a sealed envelope shall not be considered. 

 

Proposals shall include in the following order: 

 

1) Cover letter introducing the company and providing a summary of company resources, 

experience and expertise; 

 

2) Scope of Work to be provided specifically identifying the following: 

A. Installation Services to be provided 

B. Description of sound system components to be procured indicating specifically 

any deviation or variation from that proposed in the attached specifications. 

C. Description of training to be provided (please note training must include times 

after school hours). 

 

3) Price Proposal;  

 

4) Proposed Schedule of Work; and 

 

5) At least three (3) references where the Contractor has provided similar services (contact 

name, address, phone/email); and 

 



City of Portsmouth, Portsmouth, NH 

 School Department Sound System Installation  

Services for Portsmouth High School 

RFP#15-19 
 

4 

 

 

SECTION IV – SELECTION 

 

The City may select up to three installers to interview.  Selection shall be based on: (1) Installer’s 

qualifications, experience and resources (2) scope of work proposed (3) schedule (4) references 

and background checks and (5) price.   

 

SECTION V - CONTRACT 

 

The highest ranked company will be invited to negotiate a contract with the School Department 

and which will include a final scope of work, schedule and fee.   If the parties cannot agree on 

contract terms and scope, the City may end negotiations and proceed to next highest ranked 

proposer or exercise any of its reserved rights. 

 

As part of the contract, installer can anticipate the following provisions: 

 

 Contractor will indemnify the City against all suits, claims, judgments, awards, loss, cost or 

expense (including without limitation attorneys’ fees) arising in any way out of the Contractor's 

negligence or breach of its obligations or warranties under this Contract. Contractor will defend 

all such actions with counsel satisfactory to City at its own expense, including attorney's fees, 

and will satisfy any judgment rendered against City in such action. 

 

The Contractor shall secure and maintain, until acceptance of the work, insurance with limits not 

less than those described below: 

  Commercial General Liability: 

 Bodily injury or Property Damage - $1,000,000/$2,000,000 

 Per occurrence and general aggregate 

  

 Including contractual liability and product and completed operations 

 

 Automobile and Truck Liability:    

 Bodily Injury or Property Damage - $1,000,000/$2,000,000 

 Per occurrence and general aggregate 

 

Workers Compensation Insurance coverage for all people employed by the contractor to 

perform work on this project sufficient to meet the requirements of the most current laws 

of the State of New Hampshire.  

  



 AUDITORIUM SOUND SYSTEM REPLACEMENT   

 1 

Auditorium Sound System Replacement  

PART 1 - General  

1.1 PROJECT SCOPE 

1) The PHS auditorium sound upgrade is to meet the needs of our school community and 

Performing Arts Programs.  Currently we have inadequate equipment, which is constantly failing 

and out of date. It shall be the sole responsibility of the awarded contractor to remove all existing 

equipment and provide a NEW fully functional system as described herein. 

2) Contractor will be responsible to acquire all necessary permits to complete this project. 

3) Contractor to verify and ensure that any additional structural load will not impact existing 

building structure. Awarding contractor will be responsible to hire structural engineer to verify. 

4) Comply with all NFPA 101 Fire, Electrical, Building, and local codes 

5) Contractor will responsible to provide its own dumpsters for demo materials 

6) Installer to be approved by the manufacturer. 

7) Provide four (4) visits to site outside normal occupancy hours for training purposes without 

additional cost. 

8) Submit three (3) complete packages of written reports, specification submittal’s, and drawings to 

owner once work is 100% complete. 

PART 2 - Execution 

2.1 PROJECT SUMMARY 

1) Owner reserves the right to keep any and all equipment deemed salvageable to be reuse in other 

schools. 

2) Awarding contractor will be responsible for all aspects and relocation of which may include 

electrical, HVAC, Fire protection, carpentry, and painting to complete sound system installation. 

3) Contractor will provide all necessary equipment to allow complete installation. 

4) Comply with NFPA 70, "National Electrical Code”. 

5) Any and all material to be used will be certified asbestos free by the manufacturer.  



 AUDITORIUM SOUND SYSTEM REPLACEMENT   

 2 

6) Asbestos contaminated material does exist within auditorium perimeter. See attached document 

3.3. Any disturbance will be completed by a certified contractor which the awarding contractor 

will be required to hire.  This scope of work will need prior approval by the Facilities Director. 

7) Owner representative must present prior to performing any demo work and/or temporary removal 

of auditorium seating.  

8) Remove all rubbish and debris from the site daily. The premises shall be maintained as clean as 

practical, consistent with the neatness required for the owner’s normal operations.  

9) Manufacturer's Field Service: Engage factory-authorized service representative to inspect, test 

and adjust field assembled components and equipment installation, including connections, and to 

assist in field testing.  

PART 3 

3.1 ELECTRICAL SUMMARY  

10) Electrical Components, Devices, and Accessories: Listed and labeled as defined in NFPA 70, 

Article 100, by a testing agency acceptable to authorities having jurisdiction, and marked for 

intended use. 

11) Install exposed cables parallel and perpendicular to surfaces or exposed structural 

members, and follow surface contours. Secure and support cables by straps, staples, or 

similar fittings so designed and installed to avoid damage to cables. Secure cable at 

intervals not exceeding 30 inches and not more than 6 inches from cabinets, boxes, or 

fittings.  

12) Conceal conductors and cables in accessible ceilings, walls, and floors where possible. 

13) Separation of Wires: Separate speaker-microphone, line-level, speaker-level, and power wiring 

runs. Install in separate raceways or, where exposed or in same enclosure, separate conductors at 

least 12 inches for speaker microphones and adjacent parallel power and telephone wiring. 

Separate other intercommunication equipment conductors as recommended by equipment 

manufacturer. 

14) Splices, Taps, and Terminations: Arrange on numbered terminal strips in junction, pull, and 

outlet boxes; terminal cabinets; and equipment enclosures. Wall-Mounting Outlets: Flush 

mounted where possible. 

15) Identification of Conductors and Cables: Color-code conductors and apply wire and cable 

marking tape to designate wires and cables so they identify media in coordination with system 

wiring diagrams.  

16) Ground cable shields and equipment to eliminate shock hazard and to minimize ground loops, 

common-mode returns, noise pickup, cross talk, and other impairments. 

 



 AUDITORIUM SOUND SYSTEM REPLACEMENT   

 3 

 

PART 4 

3.2  INSTALLATION SUMMARY  

1) Contractor will ensure that his pricing will include all aspect for a complete sound system 

installation.  

2) Complete installation and startup according to manufacturer's written specifications.  

3) Verify that electrical wiring installation complies with manufacturer's submittal and installation 

requirements.  

4) Coordinate layout and installation of system components and suspension system with existing 

construction that penetrates ceilings or is supported by them, including light fixtures, HVAC 

equipment, fire-suppression system, and partition assemblies. 

5) Master Electrician to complete all electrical terminations in electrical panels. 

6) Factory-authorized service representative to inspect, test and adjust field assembled components 

and equipment installation, including connections, and to assist in field testing. Report results in 

writing. Schedule testing seven days prior to owner’s representative and owner’s representative 

will be present.  

PART 3 - MATERIAL LIST  

3.1 TECHINICAL SPECIFICATION  

1) The following lists include materials needed to meet the needs of current PHS programs 

which can be expandable for the future.  

2) Material and Quantity List  

 

1. 20 Neutrik NC3FXX 

2. 16 Neutrik NC3MXX 

3. 43 Cat5 sheild connect 

4. 7500 11X6-521NH Cat-5 24gauge 4pair shielded 

5. 12050 WESTPENN 77291GY 22 gauge plenum signal cable 

6. 1500 WESTPENN 25227B 12/2 plenum speaker cable 

7. 7 single gang box 

8. 8 double gang box 

9. 4 5 gang box 

10. 16 1/2” wire rope 

11. 24 1/2” shackle 

 



 AUDITORIUM SOUND SYSTEM REPLACEMENT   

 4 

3.1 Material and Quantity Continued 
 

12. 16 3/8” sleeve anchor 

13. 16 1/2” I-bolt/nut/washer 

14. 60ft Unistrut P1001 

15. 380ft Conduit ¾ 

16. 1 Mid Atlantic LBP-2A Lacing Bar 10 pack 

17. 3 Mid Atlantic 29853 Hook and Loop 25ft 

18. 9 Mid Atlantic 43035 Zip tie 11in 100 

19. 1 Mid Atlantic UNI-1-C Universal Connector Panel 

20. 16 Neutrik NC3FDS1B Panel Mount 
 

3) PHS TIELINE SYSTEM 

1. WALLCAT Cat5 tie line double gang 

2. 5 CAT Stagebox Cat box female 4 chn subsnake 

3. 5 CAT Tails cat 5 XLR3-M break out 

4. 3 Supercat Sheilded 50ft cat 5 ethercon 

5. 2 Supercat Sheilded 25ft cat 5 ethercon 

6. 1 WFFD12X2.5KIT Door for cutom panel 
 

4) PHS COM  
1. 1 BS-210 4 chan wireless com complete 

2. 4 beltpack, 4 headset, 8 batt, 4 cases 

3. 1 XLR 10ft XLR 

 

5) PHS BACKSTAGE 
1. 1 DBX ZonePro1260M zone system processor 

2. 5 DBX ZC8-EU mute/volume/input selector 

3. 1 DBX ZC-BOB cat 5 distro fro zone pro 

4. 2 DB-J1 XLR input 

5. 2 DB-CIJ3 RCA / mini input 

6. 1 Behringer NU4 6000 4 chan amplifier 

7. 2 EAW SMS5 speaker w mounting bracket white? 

8. 3 Bogen CSD2X2L/U ceiling tile speaker 

9. 1 Rapco LTIGLBLOX Computer 1/8” > XLR interface 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 AUDITORIUM SOUND SYSTEM REPLACEMENT   

 5 

3.1 Material and Quantity Continued 
 

6) PHS MONITORS 
1. 6 Turbospund iQ12 self powered speaker 

2. 6 TurbosoundTSPC121 covers for iQ12 

3. 3 Turbosound iQ12WB hanging bracket for iQ12 2 pack 

4. 2 EC12-75 Powercon / Signal 75ft 

5. 4 EC12-50 Powercon / Signal 50ft 

6. 2 EC12-25 Powercon / Signal 25ft 

7. 4 NAC3MM-1 Powercon Coupler 

8. 2 Onstage SS-7323B Speaker Bracket 

9. 6 CTC-50G Load Rated Coupler for hanging 

7) PHS CONSOLE SOUNDCRAFT 
1. 1 Soundcraft Vi1 Digital Console 48x16 5044496 

2. 1 E947.350000 Compact Stagebox 32x16 

3. 1 G-PROR-6U-19 6 sp rack 

4. 2 Onstage SMS4500-P Monitor Stand 

5. 1 RS2409SP Cat5 Madi Card 

6. 4 SUPERCAT Ethercon 25ft 

7. 2 KRK RP4G3 Studio Monitor 

8. 2 EVLMCN-10 Signal Monitors 

8) PHS PA BOSE 
1. 6 ShowMatch SM5 Array Loudspeaker Line array speaker 

2. 4 PM8500N Amplifier amplifier 

3. 4 ESPLink 8-Channel Input Card input card for amplifier 

4. 3 SM5WG55 Waveguide for SM5 sm5 wave guide 

5. 2 ShowMatch SM10 Array Loudspeaker Line array speaker 

6. 2 ShowMatch SM20 Array Loudspeaker Line array speaker 

7. 2 ShowMatch T-Bar Array Frame array frame 

8. 2 Frame Multipoint Bracket ShowMatch Array Frame Multipoint Bracket 

9. 2 SM20WG12 Waveguide for SM20 sm20 wave guide 

10. 1 RoomMatch Dual-18 Subwoofer subwoofer 

11. 1 'ControlSpace® CC-64 'ControlSpace® CC-64 Control Center 

12. 1 'ControlSpace CC-PS1 Universal Power Supply 'ControlSpace CC-PS1 UPS 

13. 1 ControlSpace ESP-880 Processor ControlSpace ESP-880 Processor 

14. 28 Nuetrik CN-NL4 

15. 3150 WP 25248B Speaker cable 12/4 

16. 1 RMAFSM subwoofer array frame 

17. 1 Middle Atlantic FEB5 5u Blank Panel 



 AUDITORIUM SOUND SYSTEM REPLACEMENT   

 6 

3.2 Technical Sound Data 

1) 5 Sound source – HDL20-A 1 

 



 AUDITORIUM SOUND SYSTEM REPLACEMENT   

 7 

2) 5 Sound Source - View  

 

 



 AUDITORIUM SOUND SYSTEM REPLACEMENT   

 8 

3) Array Loud speakers 1  

  

 



 AUDITORIUM SOUND SYSTEM REPLACEMENT   

 9 

4) Array Loud Speaker -1 View  

 

 



 AUDITORIUM SOUND SYSTEM REPLACEMENT   

 10 

5) Loud speaker System Label  

 

 

 



 AUDITORIUM SOUND SYSTEM REPLACEMENT   

 11 

6) PHS PIT 03 

 



 AUDITORIUM SOUND SYSTEM REPLACEMENT   

 12 

7) PHS BS06, PHS BS05 

 

 



 AUDITORIUM SOUND SYSTEM REPLACEMENT   

 13 

8) PHS STAGE 05, PHS BS05 

 

 

 



 AUDITORIUM SOUND SYSTEM REPLACEMENT   

 14 

9) PHSCOM04 

 

 



 AUDITORIUM SOUND SYSTEM REPLACEMENT   

 15 

10) HDL 20-A DATA SHEET 

 



 AUDITORIUM SOUND SYSTEM REPLACEMENT   

 16 

11) HDL 20-A TECHNICAL DATA 

 



 AUDITORIUM SOUND SYSTEM REPLACEMENT   

 17 

12) HDL 20-A TECHNICAL DATA CONTINUED 

 

 



 AUDITORIUM SOUND SYSTEM REPLACEMENT   

 18 

13) HDL 18-AS  

 



 AUDITORIUM SOUND SYSTEM REPLACEMENT   

 19 

14) HDL 18-DS DATA SHEET  

 



 AUDITORIUM SOUND SYSTEM REPLACEMENT   

 20 

15) SHOW MATCH SM5 - DELTAQ ARRAY LOUD SPEAKER  

 

 



 AUDITORIUM SOUND SYSTEM REPLACEMENT   

 21 

16) SHOWMATCH SM5 – DELTAQ  ARRAY TECHNICAL DATA 

 



 AUDITORIUM SOUND SYSTEM REPLACEMENT   

 22 

 

17) SHOWMATCH S10 - DELTAQ ARRAY LOUDSPEAKER  

 



 AUDITORIUM SOUND SYSTEM REPLACEMENT   

 23 

18) SHOWMATCH SM10 – DELTAQ ARRAY LOUDSPEAKER 

 



 AUDITORIUM SOUND SYSTEM REPLACEMENT   

 24 

19) SHOWMATCH SM20 – DELTAQ ARRAY LOUDSPEAKER 

 



 AUDITORIUM SOUND SYSTEM REPLACEMENT   

 25 

20) SHOW MATCH SM20 – DELTAQ ARRAY LOUDSPEAKER 

 



 AUDITORIUM SOUND SYSTEM REPLACEMENT   

 26 

21) SHOW MATCH SMS118 – DELTAQ ARRAR SUBWOOFER  

 



 AUDITORIUM SOUND SYSTEM REPLACEMENT   

 27 

22) SHOWMATCH SMS18 – DELTAQ ARRAY SUBWOOFER 

 

 



 AUDITORIUM SOUND SYSTEM REPLACEMENT   

 28 

23) DATASHHET – Leopard compact linear line array loudspeaker  

 



 AUDITORIUM SOUND SYSTEM REPLACEMENT   

 29 

24) LEAPARD SPECIFICATIONS 

 



 AUDITORIUM SOUND SYSTEM REPLACEMENT   

 30 

25) DATASHHET - 900 – LFC Compact low-frequency control element  

 



 AUDITORIUM SOUND SYSTEM REPLACEMENT   

 31 

26) 900-LFC Specification sheet  

 



 AUDITORIUM SOUND SYSTEM REPLACEMENT   

 32 

3.3 Asbestos Documentation 

 

 

 

 


	PHS Sound Sytem Installer RFP.pdf (p.1-4)
	Sound system Specifications.pdf (p.5-38)

